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Outcome 2, Output 2.1 



Question: 324, 325, 326, 327

Topic: Telephone Sex

Written Question on Notice

Senator Harradine asked:

1. What action has been taken by the ACA to inform the community about its role and responsibilities under Part 9A of the T(CPSS) Act (phone sex)?
2. What progress has been made to develop a web page relating to Part 9A of the T(CPSS) Act for inclusion on the ACA website?

3. Has the ACA developed a facts sheet relating to Part 9A of the T(CPSS) Act ?  How is this distributed?  Is it available on the ACA website?  How can it be accessed?

4. Unauthorised use of telephones (by children or employees) continues to impose large costs on parents and employers.  What action has been taken to prevent sex lines operating as chat lines outside the 1901 number?  How many complaints have there been from consumers? 

5. What action has been taken to prevent sex lines operating as 1900 chat lines advertising their services?

6. What meetings with carriers have taken place?  What has been the nature of correspondence and discussions with carriers?

Answer:

1. The ACA has written to a range of industry participants to inform them about the requirements of the legislation and Authority’s expectations regarding compliance. The participants contacted include Telstra, Carriage Service Providers, media outlets, the Telephone Information Services Standards Council (TISSC), the Telephone Service Providers Association of Australia (TELSPAA) and the EROS Foundation. 

Other bodies that have a role under the legislation such as the Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman (TIO) and the Australian Broadcasting Authority (ABA), also advise consumers about the role of the ACA. 

2. The ACA will finalise its website once new regulations by the Minister regarding the advertising of telephone sex services are made.  The Minister announced the proposed changes in July 2001 and draft regulations have recently been released.  The ACA considered that placement of information that was incomplete would not be constructive for consumers. 

3. The ACA recognises that the dissemination of material such as fact sheets for consumers should form a key part of its strategy for the administration of Part 9A.  In addition, it considers that more information for consumers about options for barring access to all premium rate services (and not just telephone sex services) would benefit consumers. 

As referred to in question 2, once the new regulations are in force the ACA will finalise an information page on its website and have a fact sheet available for distribution to consumers and consumer organisations.  The page will include links to relevant information on the DCITA, ABA and TIO websites.

4. During 2000 the ACA had noted an increase in advertising of domestically-based 1902 services supplying ‘chat’ and ‘dating’ services.  This was considered to be a response by certain parts of the industry to change or rename their services in an effort to avoid or comply with the requirements of Part 9A.  Any 1902 service considered to be non-compliant is referred by the ACA to the ABA for assessment as to whether it is a telephone sex service.  ACA enforcement action can then follow.

The ACA has a monitoring program in place in an effort to prevent telephone sex services from being provided contrary to the provisions of Part 9A of the T(CPSS) Act.

The program includes:

· Monitoring of advertising in Australian newspapers and magazines to assess compliance by industry with Part 9A. 

· Regular liaison with Telstra, the sole provider of 1902 services, to ensure compliance.

· Referral of cases to the ABA, where appropriate, for assessment as to whether services may be telephone sex services within the meaning of the Act. 

· Regulatory action, where appropriate, to ensure that services are closed down or compliant. 
· Regular liaison with DCITA, the TIO and the ABA on matters affecting the administration of Part 9A.
· Liaison with TISSC on complaints received by that organisation and about Part 9A requirements.  
While there appears to have been a decline in sexually explicit advertisements for 1900 and 1902 services, there has been a corresponding increase in the number of 0011 advertisements, most of which are sexually explicit.  The Government has considered this matter and has announced measures, which include the development of regulations under Part 9A of the Act, to cover the advertising of telephone sex services.  This should help to address the problem of continued supply of telephone sex services on ‘0011’ numbers. 

The ACA has informed consumers via its Consumer Bulletin (issue 14, September 2001) about the barring mechanisms available to restrict access to premium rate services. 

The ACA received seven written complaints concerning telephone sex compliance matters from the enactment of the legislation until 30 June 2001.  During 2001/2002 three complaints have been received.

Several of the complaints relate to advertising of telephone sex services.  There is a perception that telephone sex service providers are contravening the T(CPSS) Act because they are advertising their services, despite the possibility that many are complying with Part 9A of the Act.  In these cases, the ACA advised the complainant that the issue for consideration is whether these providers are operating in accordance with the provisions of Part 9A of the T(CPSS) Act.
5. The Government has announced measures, which include the making of regulations under Part 9A of the Act, to cover the advertising of telephone sex services. 

The ACA has advised media outlets that they could be in contravention of the Act if they placed advertisements that were construed as aiding and abetting the actions of service providers who advertise telephone sex services and which are subsequently found to be non-compliant with the Act. 

In response to the perceived increase in the provision of 0011 services and concerns about the provision of other premium rate services, the Minister announced a range of measures on 13 July 2001 which included the development of new regulations under Part 9A of the Act for the advertising of telephone sex services and the power for the ACA to develop service provider rules to regulate the provision of other premium rate services.  Other measures announced included the development of service provider rules to regulate the practice of Internet dumping and the provision of other premium rate services such as astrology services.  Regulations have been drafted and were released by the Minister for public comment on 11 February 2002.

6. The ACA has regularly had meetings and liaised with Telstra (the only provider of premium rate numbers in Australia at present) since the enactment of the legislation.  During 2001, for instance, three formal meetings were held (Singtel Optus is no longer a provider of premium rate services in Australia, withdrawing from this market in 2000).

The meetings, some of which included the TIO, were held to discuss issues including:

· the ACA’s interpretation of its role under the Act; 

· billing complaints; and

· the ACA’s expectations of Telstra in terms of its monitoring of the activities of 190x service providers, all of which have contractual arrangements with Telstra.

ACA also wrote to all Carriage Service Providers in May 2001 to ensure that industry participants are fully aware of the Government’s expectations with regard to compliance with the legislation.

The ACA regularly liaises with the ABA and the TIO to exchange information and to maintain effective monitoring and complaint referral procedures.
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